505098828 09/18/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5145588

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NIR ALTSHCULER	01/13/2014
AMIR GOREN	01/13/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CARTIHEAL (2009) LTD.	
Street Address:	ATIR YEDA 17, 4TH FLOOR	
City:	KFAR SABA	
State/Country:	ISRAEL	
Postal Code:	4464313	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15998981

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-371-2600

Email: mcimbala@sternekessler.com, lmiller@sternekessler.com

Correspondent Name: STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C.

Address Line 1: 1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3158.0040002/MAC	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELE A. CIMBALA, REG. NO. 33,851	
SIGNATURE:	/Michele A. Cimbala/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/18/2018	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=3158.0040002 assignment#page1.tif source=3158.0040002 assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505098828 REEL: 046897 FRAME: 0515

## ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

WHEREAS, we, the inventors/assignors, ALTSCHULER, Nir, with a mailing address of 8 Nachal Kana St., Apt 24, Tzur Yitzchak 4580800, Israel; and; GOREN, Amir, with a mailing address of 9 Menachem Begin St., Yahud 5647805 Israel; (hereinafter referred to as the assignors), respectively have invented new and useful improvements in TOOLS AND SYSTEMS FOR SOLID FORM AND GRAFT IMPLANTATIONS, set forth in INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATION NO: PCT/IL2013/050925 and filed on NOVEMBER 11, 2013; and

WHEREAS, CARTIHEAL (2009) LTD. having its principal place of business at Atir Yeda 17, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Kfar Saba, Israel 4464313 (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and interest in and to said PCT APPLICATION, and in and to any national and regional applications based thereon and to any and all Letters Patent in any country which may result from this application, and:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I/WE, the inventor(s)/assignor(s), by these presents do, at this time, sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right to the said invention, which includes any invention disclosed or claimed in any application identified above, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted in the future or were granted in the past therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof which may be granted in the future be granted or were granted in the past. This transfer includes all rights to collect for money for and obtain injunctions based upon, past infringement.

AND for the same consideration, said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and PCT application above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that said assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 046897 FRAME: 0516 AND for the same consideration, said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said assignors will, whenever counsel of said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignee, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND said assignors hereby request the World Intellectual Property Organization to issue said PCT application to said assignee as the assignee of said inventions for the sole use of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

13/1/2/4

Date

Assignor: ALTSHCULER, Nir

13/1/2014

Date

Assignor: GOREN, Amir

13/21/414

Date

Assignee: Authorized signator of Cartiheal (2009) Ltd.

2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 046897 FRAME: 0517

**RECORDED: 09/18/2018**